CIWMB Response to Comments Received 


During Second 15 Day Comment Period


 AB 1220 Proposed Regulations (excerpted version 12/16/96)








Introduction:   This document serves as the California Integrated Waste Management Board’s (CIWMB) response to comments received during the second 15 day comment period that ended on 1/7/97, for the rulemaking to implement AB 1220.  The responses have been divided into 3 categories as follows:


Comment Group I: General comments addressing two or more sections


Comment Group II: Comments specific to a given section


Comment Group III: General and specific comments outside the scope of the 15-day comment period, or outside the scope of the rulemaking
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COMMENT GROUP I:  


GENERAL COMMENTS


ADDRESSING TWO OR MORE SECTIONS





[Note: General comments that suggest a change outside the scope of this rulemaking are addressed under Group III.]





�





	NONE
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COMMENT GROUP II:  


COMMENTS SPECIFIC TO A GIVEN SECTION


[Note: Specific comments that suggest a change outside the scope of this rulemaking are addressed under Group III.]





�





 ØCIWMB - PERMITS -  Specific Section Comments





§21600(6)(A).  CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Information.


New language is unclear as to the level of documentation that is required to identify or describe the off-site “sources” of cover materials.  The following alternative language would work better:  “Generally” describe off-site “types” of cover materials “projected”... [29.09%]


Response:  Adding the word “types” helps to clarify what is meant by sources.  The word source was intended to not mean a specific location.  Staff will add “types” to the following sentence:  “Identify or describe off-site sources or types of cover materials needed for a five year duration if not included on plot plan”. 














�
§21685(a)(7)(E) - CIWMB - Proposed Permit.


The commentor suggests that proposed language is in conflict with the statutory provisions of the PRC by allowing the EA and not solely the applicant the ability to eliminate the time frames established by PRC 44008 and 44009. [29.11%]


Response:  Although this comment was outside the scope of the second 15 day comment period changes, staff find that the proposed language may need revision to clearly parallel current statute.  The original Title 14 language will be re-inserted in both 21685(a)(7)(E) and corresponding section 21650(e).  This will not cause any new requirement as these are existing regulations that are currently in place.   





§21665(a)-CIWMB Processing Report of Facility Information Amendments:  The language “that have changed” in this section should be replaced by “that are proposed to be changed”. [14.20%]


Response: The following language “are proposed for change” was added in response to the first 15 day comment period.  





 ØCIWMB - STANDARDS AND PLANS FOR CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE





§18072 - Technical Expertise:


Commentors expressed concerns regarding reinstating original language and deleting proposed references to requiring that review of technical documents be performed by equivalently licensed professionals. [04.03%, 35.03%, 47.01%, 48.02%, 49.01%, 50.02%]  


Response:  The language in this section has been restored to its original wording, except for (B) which was retained for clarification and to provide steps for the LEA to seek assistance as needed with review of  technical reports.  





The CIWMB received considerable negative comments about the proposed language (now stricken) dealing with technical expertise.  The previous comments stated that the proposed language was duplicative of existing law and regulations of other agencies such as the Board of Engineers or the Board of Geology.  The EAs stated, via written and verbal comments, that they were aware of the requirements and that they have made every attempt to be in compliance with technical review requirements.  The proposal to duplicate technical expertise standards is outside the intent of AB 1220, in that these regulations were intended to remove overlap among state and local agencies for regulations governing  disposal sites.  One thing that the CIWMB will do to strengthen the level of information available to our EAs is to work on an advisory that would list what requires an engineering review via information from the licensing Boards, and then refer the EAs back to those appropriate Boards for further guidance.  





With respect to any concerns programmatically within the CIWMB, staff are available to discuss registration issues as they relate to employees here at the CIWMB.





�
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COMMENT GROUP III:  


GENERAL & SPECIFIC COMMENTS


OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE 15-DAY COMMENT PERIOD


AND THE RULEMAKING


The following comments were all rejected as being outside the limited scope of this rulemaking, which is discussed in the Informative Digest.


�





ØCIWMB - DEFINITIONS





Daily and Intermediate Cover - Commentor was concerned with the removal of the  purpose of cover to control infiltration of surface water and landfill gas migration. [14.24%]


Response: This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  The rationale for deleting these purposes of cover was explained in the ISORs and Response to Comments.  The SWRCB-promulgated regulations contain requirements regarding prohibition of infiltration of surface water as it relates to cover performance.  Further, daily cover is not considered to be able to have the quality to control landfill gas migration and is not enforceable as such.  Recent requirements promulgated by the US EPA and implemented by Air Districts govern the control of surface emissions of landfill gas therefore, duplicative requirements were removed.








ØCIWMB - OPERATIONAL STANDARDS -Comments outside the scope of this rulemaking.





§17709.  Waste in Contact with Water.


The commentor is concerned that there is insufficient reason for eliminating this standard. [14.25%]


Response:  This section was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  Additionally, there are several areas in SWRCB regulations that govern the placement of waste.  Discharging any waste to the waters of the State is expressly prohibited and further detailed in the appropriate SWRCB regulations.





§20510(f).  CIWMB - Disposal Site Operating Records.


Commentors were concerned with the removal of the standards regarding fire control and the reporting required in proposed text.  Also concerned with §20910 for same reason. [14.21%]


Response: This is outside the scope of the second 15 day comment period.  As stated in the Response to Comments document for the first 15 day comment period, we received an overwhelming number of comments from environmental regulators explaining that there are specific fire codes and fire control requirements which overlapped with Title 14 standards.  Further, the standard clearly overlapped in authority by requiring the operator to comply with the standards implemented by another agency.  Thus, by removing the minimum standard, the requirement to report on this standard subsequently had to be removed as well.  The regulations will not change as it fulfills the mandates of AB 1220. 





§20530.  CIWMB - Site Security.


�
The commentor is concerned over inserted wording which requires, “Areas within the site where open storage or ponding of hazardous materials occurs shall be separately fenced or otherwise secured as determined by the EA.”  The commentor suggests that the term “hazardous materials” could mean used oil storage tanks, drums etc. [29.10%] 


Response:  The language reinserted is original Title 14 language that is currently in place.  Further, the implementation of this standard in the past has not caused any unreasonable burden on the operator. 





§20615.  CIWMB - Supervision.


“This requirement seems burdensome.  Can the provision for including names, addresses, telephone number of the operator or responsible party in the operating record be interpreted to be the director of the department, so that the operating record doesn’t need updating with each new staff person assigned to individual sites?” [22.17%]


Response:  This language has not been changed during the second 15 day comment period and therefore is outside the scope.  Currently, it is up to the site to keep updated lists of whoever is in charge.  A director would certainly be sufficient as the responsible individual at any particular site providing that the director can be reached for incidents requiring immediate attention.





§20701 - CIWMB - Slope Stability of Daily and Intermediate Cover:


The commentor objects to the removal of slope stability requirements.  [14.26%]


Response:  This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, this section is listed as “reserved” and may be evaluated during a following rulemaking for technical closure standards. 





§20800.  CIWMB - Dust Control.


Commentor suggests adding language to this section to read “and prevent health-related impacts to site personnel.”  [14.22%]


Response: This comment is outside the scope of the second 15 day comment period.  This section contains original Title 14 language at this time with an extra requirement regarding prevention of safety hazards due to obscured visibility.   The changes referred to by the commentor are those made to proposed text that does not currently exist as a requirement; therefore, no impacts are caused by changing the proposed text.





§20910.  Fire Control at Active and Closed Disposal Sites.  (Please see comment under §20510(f) (previous page).





ØCIWMB - PERMITS -  Specific Section Comments





§21600(b)(8)(I). CIWMB - Report of Disposal Site Operation.


Commentor is concerned that the deletion of the requirement for identifying how odor nuisances are controlled constitutes a significant change and should be restored. [14.23%]


Response: This comment is outside the scope of the second 15 day comment period.  Previously, we explained that current permitting requirements in Title 14 for the RDSI contents do not include sections regarding odor control; however, nuisances including those caused by odor, are covered under §21600(b)(8)(A) for the RDSI and the minimum standard, §20760, would be used to enforce nuisances caused by odor or any other reason.  In order to remove duplicative requirements within our own regulations, the proposed requirement for identifying odor control will not be included.








�
§21620. CIWMB - Change in Operation. 


Commentors are concerned with what appears to be a lessening of environmental oversight allowed by the EA.  The specific concern was with the insertion of the term “significant” in front of the changes that would cause the operator to report his/her intentions for change to the EA.  The commentors are concerned that the EA may not be aware in advance of changes taking place at a facility until it is too late. Further, commentors are concerned that the RFI will not need amending for proposed changes.  [14.19%]


Response: This section was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  As previously stated in the Response to Comments document for the first 15 day comment period, this is one of those sections where existing language in Title 14 and PRC, includes the term “significant” to condition the type of changes that would require an operator to report his/her intentions in advance of implementing them.  Initial version of the proposed regulations deleted the term “significant”, but due to comments received during the 45 day comment period, the term has been re-inserted and the regulation will not be changed further at this point.  Further, the proposed language does require the operator to amend the RFI to keep it current and, thus, allow for the EA to check any and all amendments to the RFI for changes which may require the operator to seek revision to the permit.








ØCIWMB - STANDARDS AND PLANS FOR CLOSURE AND POSTCLOSURE


Comments outside the scope of this rulemaking.





§21140 - CIWMB - Final Cover:


Commentor requests that the original language “shall be designed by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist” be reinstated. [48.01%, 50.01%]


Response:   This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  This section simply states the performance goal of final cover.  Design requirements are outlined in the Closure Postclosure Plan requirements (see §21830).





§21140(a)-CIWMB Final Cover:  Final cover will not protect public health and safety by controlling landfill gas migration.  [22.18%]


Response:  This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, unlike daily and intermediate cover, a final cover is designed to control landfill gas migration.  Other agencies such as an Air Pollution Control District may dictate performance of final cover.





§21810 - CIWMB - Final Closure Plan Contents for Clean Closure:


The report should only need to be submitted to the SWRCB and not the CIWMB or EA because residual waste could pose a threat to water quality.  Only one agency is needed here.  Additionally, add language that this section apply to illegal or abandoned landfills.[35.02%]  


Response: This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, by law, the CIWMB/EA is responsible for the health and safety aspects of clean closure, therefore the reference will remain. 





It is not necessary to add language to this section stating that it applies to illegal or abandoned landfills.  §21100 allows the EA to make determinations of the applicability of the standards for the these types of sites.








�
§21810(e)(2)- CIWMB - Final Closure Plan Contents for Clean Closure:  


Commentor recommends that the phrase “if all solid waste and contaminated soils are not removed...” be rewritten to read “if all solid waste is not removed and all contaminated soils not remediated...” [41.04%]


Response: This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, the idea of clean closure is to remove all waste deposited to a disposal area.  If the removal of all waste and contaminated materials is not feasible, then the operator must carry out normal closure requirements.





§21870(d) - CIWMB - Implementation of Closure Plan:


The terms “minor changes and significant changes” are unclear and need clarification. [22.19%]


Response: This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.  However, these terms are currently in use.  Attempting to define “minor and significant” would be a prescriptive change which would be outside the intent of this rulemaking.





§21890(a) - CIWMB - Revision of Plans During Closure and Postclosure Maintenance:


The term “significant changes” is unclear and need clarification. [22.20%]


Response: This language was not changed during the second 15-day comment period and is therefore outside the scope.   Attempting to define “ significant” would be a prescriptive change which would be outside the intent of this rulemaking.





General:   Commentors suggests that language be inserted into these regulations requiring that licensed professionals with the SWRCB, RWQCB and the CIWMB review and sign reports, analysis and letters on matters submitted to them by registered professionals. [04.03%]


Response:  This is outside the scope of AB 1220.   This issue should be taken up with the Geology Board. 


The CIWMB will not change the regulations in response to this comment because such concerns are more appropriately addressed via internal agency policy.  The CIWMB maintains registered geologists, certified engineering geologists and registered engineers in order to assure that submittals prepared by a registered/certified professional will be reviewed by, or under the direction of, a comparably licensed professional.  If there is any instance in which this is not the case, then the appropriate Board of registration can and should investigate an enforcement action.  In addition, adding enforcement options of another agency would directly go against the intent of AB 1220 which was to remove or avoid overlap when possible.
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